DRIVER CONTROL SERVICE
( e) Where a hearing request fails to set forth any disput-
ed material fact and fails to set forth any legal issue or any
argument on those issues, the request for a hearing shall be
denied. The Division shall notify the licensee of this denial
and the grounds thereof, and shall notify the licensee that
the proposed action shall become effective on such date as
the Division shall specify. Such notice shall constitute the
final agency decision in the matter.
(f) Where a hearing request sets forth disputed material
facts which the licensee or his or her attorney intends to
raise at such hearing, the Director shall require the licensee
to attend a prehearing conference conducted by designated
employees of the Division.
(g) Where there are no disputed material facts and where
a request for a hearing sets forth legal issues and presents
arguments on those issues, the Director may either consider
those legal issues and arguments on the basis of the written
record and render a written determination which shall con-
stitute the final agency decision in the matter; or may
require the licensee to attend a prehearing conference
conducted by designated employees of the Division; or may
transmit the matter directly to the Office of Administrative
Law for a hearing pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1.
Amended by R.1984 d.129, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 2143(a), 16 N.J.R. 918(a).
(d) and (e) added.
Amended by R.1991 d.220, effective April 15, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3446(a), 23 N.J.R. 1195(a).
Added heading caption-"disposition of hearing requests", time limit
for hearing request changed from 10 days to 25 days with other stylistic
changes in (a). Deleted (b). Redesignated (c) as (b); added reference

cy of representation by counsel at a prehearing conference.
Amended by R.1984 d.129, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 2143(a), 16 N.J.R. 918(a).
13:19-1.7 Driver improvement analyst
(a) The prehearing conference shall be conducted by the
Director or by such departmental employee as the Director
may designate.
(b) The person conducting such prehearing conference
shall be referred to as a driver improvement analyst.
Supp. 12-18-95
13:19-1.7
Amended by R.1984 d.129, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 2143(a), 16 N.J.R. 918(a).
Language concerning driver improvement specialist and prehearing
conference added.
Amended by R.1993 d.389, effective August 2, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 893(a), 25 N.J.R. 3503(a).
13:19-1.8 Prehearing conference; purpose; conduct;
report; transmittal to the Office of
Administrative Law

Amended by R.1991 d.220, effective April 15, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3446(a), 23 N.J.R. 1195(a).
Replaced language in (a) with new text. Substituted "specialist" with
"analyst"; substituted "settlement" with "resolving the proposed ad-
ministrative action"; substituted "proposed suspension" with "proposed
administrative action"; added "who has been scheduled for such a
conference pursuant to this subchapter without stylistic changes in (b).
Substituted "proposal suspension" with "proposal administrative ac-
tion"; substituted "settlement" with "resolution of the proposed ad-
ministrative action"; added "opportunity to be heard with regard to the
proposed administrative action" in (c). Substituted "settlement" with
"resolution of the proposed administrative action"; substituted "par-
ties" with "Division and a lice·nsee"; substituted "an agreeinent" with a
resolution of the proposed administrative action at the prehearing
conference"; added text-"unless there are ... "in (d).
Amended by R.1994 d.468, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2738(a), 26 N.J.R. 3873(a).
Case Notes
Refusal of prosecutor to comply with discovery request required
either that complaint be dismissed or that State agree to pay reasonable

SUBCHAPTER 5. CONVULSIVE SEIZURES
13:19-5.1 Satisfaction of physical qualifications
Any person 16 years of age or older who suffers or who
has suffered from recurrent convulsive seizures, recurrent
periods of impaired consciousness or from impairment or
loss of motor coordination due to conditions such as, but
not limited to, epilepsy, in any of its forms, shall as a
prerequisite to the issuance of a learner's permit or driver's
license, renewal of a driver's license or retention of a
driver's license establish to the satisfaction of the Director
that he has been free from recurrent convulsive seizures,
recurrent periods of impaired consciousness or from impair-
ment or loss of motor coordination for a period of one year
with or without medication and that he is physically quali-
fied to operate a motor vehicle.
As amended, R.1981 d.18, effective January 16, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 606(a), 13 N.J.R. 150(b).
Freedom from impairments amended from two years to one.
Case Notes
Driver's license applicant, who had suffered seizure within year, had

Improper crossing of rail- 2
road grade crossing by cer-
tain vehicles
Improper passing of school 5
bus
Improper passing of a fro- 4
zen dessert truck
Leaving the scene of an ac-
cident
No personal injury 2
Personal injury 8
Failure to observe "stop" or 2
"yield" signs
Moving violation Out-of- 2
State
As amended, R.1983 d.360, effective September 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1004(a), 15 N.J.R. 1481(b).
Old point assessment list deleted and new list added.
Amended by R.1985 d.599, effective November 18, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2231(a), 17 N.J.R. 2780(a).
Added new 34. Renumbered old 34 through 52 to 35 through 53.
Amended by R.1993 d.486, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2646(a), 25 N.J.R. 4599(b).

conduct, instruction, and examinations. A person who fails
to comply with the foregoing requirements or who otherwise
fails to successfully complete the Probationary Driver Pro-
gram shall be subject to a driver license suspension for the
period contained in the notice of proposed suspension. A
person who successfully completes the Probationary Driver
Program shall be officially warned with respect to future
driving.
(f) The fee for attendance at a Division of Motor Vehi-
cles probationary driver program shall be $100.00.
As amended, R.1983 d.360, effective September 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1004(a), 15 N.J.R. 1481(b).
Increased driver improvement program fee from $20.00 to $40.00.
Amended by R.1994 d.468, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2738(a), 26 N.J.R. 3873(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 152l(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
Increased the fees for attendance at the driver improvement program
and probationary driver program from "$40.00" to "$100.00".
13:19-10.4 Advisory notice

individual's driving privileges as provided for in para-
graphs 1 and 2 above, the director may determine to
suspend the motor vehicle registration privileges of an
owner-operator who operates a motor vehicle during a
period of revocation or suspension of driving privileges.
Such period of suspension of registration privileges shall
coincide with the period of suspension of the individual's
driving privileges, or for some other period to be deter-
mined by the director.
Case Notes
Prior administrative suspensions of driving privileges are not prior
convictions which will support imposition of enhanced penalty for
driving vehicle while on suspended or revoked list. State v. Conte, 245
N.J.Super. 629,586 A.2d 353 (L.1990).
13:19-10.9 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1973 d.63, effective March 8, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 52(b), 5 N.J.R. 119(b).
SUBCHAPTER 11. SUSPENSION FOR OUT-OF-
STATE CONVICTIONS; ADMINISTRATIVE
DETERMINATIONS AND BAIL